
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.37 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 
group

Task group members

Councillors:

Stephen Crowe (Chair)
Nigel Benbow
Edward Gretton
Paul Kohler
Peter Southgate
Joan Henry
Simon McGrath

Wednesday 9 December 2020 at 7.15 pm

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Quarter 2 2020/21 5 - 74

5 Morden Town Centre Regeneration 75 - 84

6 Exempt Appendix 1 to Item 5
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report on the grounds that 
it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the report.

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the 
constitution applies in respect of information within 
Appendix 1 to this report and it is therefore exempt from 
publication:
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information).

85 - 86

7 Exclusion of the public - Presentation to Item 5



If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.37 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the 
constitution applies in respect of information supplied 
within this presentation and it is therefore exempt from 
publication. 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information).

Contact for further information about the task group meeting:
Rosie.Mckeever@merton.gov.uk, , 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
15 SEPTEMBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.25 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Stephen Crowe, Nigel Benbow, Edward Gretton, 

Natasha Irons, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard, Peter Southgate, 
Joan Henry and Simon McGrath

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani 
(Head of Accountancy), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of 
Resources), David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits) 
and Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Stephen Crowe was elected for Chair. Councillor Natasha Irons seconded 
this. All voted in favour. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

No apologies received.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Matters arising:

Bishopford Road Bridge – Agreed this matter has been covered at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission. 

Keith Burns agreed to provide details of the minimum and maximum payments, in 
response to a query about the average payment amount. Not yet provided so to be 
carried over to the next meeting. 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits provided the requested breakdown of Adult 
Social Care debt by Residential and Homecare services. 
Invoices raised in 19/20 showed Residential = 4m and Non-residential = 1.3m. 

Keith Burns agreed that there is scope to look at increasing the £10 DRE disregard 
and will look at reviewing this figure with Michael Turner (Merton CIL). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Following on from this, the Chair proposed making a recommendation to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission with regards to reviewing the £10 Disability 
Related Expenditure disregard for social care customers, which has remained 
unchanged for many years. Cllr Peter Southgate agreed and seconded.

Whilst acknowledging the severe financial pressure facing the Council due to the 
Covid crisis, the FMTG agreed to make a recommendation to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission on the matter of the disregard, inviting Cabinet to review the 
appropriateness and fairness of the Disability Related Expenditure disregard of £10 
per week.

5 OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20 (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Corporate Services gave an overview of the current situation 
including: 

 General fund outturn balance was 1.7m.
 Additional grants received – most significant being the Covid Emergency 

funding of 4.8m.
 Dedicated Schools Grant deficit.
 Slowdown in Capital

In response to Panel Member questions, the Director of Corporate Services provided 
additional details:

 Corporate Services are looking to review their top structure which has led to 
some vacant posts not being recruited to and an increase in agency staff in an 
effort to maintain a flexible and agile approach whilst still ensuring the Council 
has resources and capacity. 

 Budget for redundancy payments not required, which led to a favourable 
variance of £233,000.

 SEN Transport Review is currently underway between the Directors of 
Children’s, Schools and Families, Environment & Regeneration and 
Community & Housing. Looking at the current and projected levels of transport 
and looking at retendering the taxi contract for schools transport. 

 Office 365 roll out has already restarted and will be completed by December. 

Action: Member queried invoice of £820,000 unpaid and passed to the legal team. 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits agreed to check. 

6 QUARTER 1 2020/21 (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, outlined the overall financial 
position at the end of the first quarter and provided additional detail in response to 
questions:

 Current deficit is 23.7m.

Page 2



3

 As a result of Covid, the Children’s, Schools and Families and Community & 
Housing departments are underspending whilst Corporate Services and 
Environment & Regeneration are overspending. 

 We are seeing much less commercial waste / more residential waste due to 
people working from home.

 The Head of Revenues and Benefits explained some debts (including council 
tax) aren’t being collected yet. The administration team have been on furlough 
since mid-June (9 admin staff furloughed in total)

 Dedicated Schools Grant is still an ongoing debate as to who holds deficit. 

7 FUTURE MEETING DATES AND WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

The task group discussed potential items for the coming year. Suggestions included: 

 Make or Buy review
 Capital Budget programme 
 Adult Social Care – Debt 
 Refresh of the Target Operating Models
 Covid expenditure (how much is it costing, increases etc)
 Morden Regeneration plans (finance, ownership, financial pressures and 

viability, impact of covid on plans)
 Quarterly returns (as mandated in the groups Terms of Reference)

Strong Member support for Morden Regeneration and understanding the impacts of 
Covid on the Council’s finances. 

Draft work programme:
 Nov (now 9 December) – Morden Regeneration with Q2
 16 Feb – Covid – effect on income and costs with Q3
 20 July – TBC with Q4

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



APPENDIX 6

Department
Target

Savings
2020/21

Projected
Savings
2020/21

Period 6
Forecast
Shortfall

Period
Forecast
Shortfall

(P6)

Period 5
Forecast
Shortfall

2021/22
Expected
Shortfall

£000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
Corporate Services 2,718 1,746 972 35.8% 968 595
Children Schools and Families 2,969 2,235 734 24.7% 734 400
Community and Housing 2,460 1,460 1,000 40.7% 1,000 500
Environment and Regeneration 3,927 812 3,115 79.3% 3,115 0
Total 12,074 6,253 5,821 48.2% 5,817 1,495

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Updated to September 2020 APPENDIX 7

DEPARTMENT: COMMUNITY & HOUSING SAVINGS PROGR
[...]
easured in terms of authorised Full Time Equivalents, rather 
than numbers of posts, and therefore the appendix totals FTEs 
for budgeted posts, employees, agency workers and 
vacancies.

2.2. The budgeted FTEs at time of revenue budget setting are 
shown alongside the actual FTE establishment, based on 
iTrent data and managed through the Establishment Control 
process.  The two figures will vary due, for example, to in-year 
changes and reorganisations, and due to external funding of 
posts (as in the case of Regulatory Services, where some 

Page 20



posts are funded by Wandsworth) and posts funded from 
capital or grants.  

2.3. Further work has been undertaken to ensure the accuracy of 
the data including close liaison with Heads of Service to review 
the detailed establishment for their areas.

2.4. The establishment can vary for a number of reasons, including 
planned budget changes, TUPE transfers in and out of groups 
of employees, and in-year adjustments due to reorganisations.

2.5. Apprentice data has been excluded as in many cases they are 
at present centrally funded on a case by case basis and do not 
form part of the formal establishment.

2.6. The base data behind these statistics is circulated to DMT 
officers on a monthly basis so that they are up to date on the 
current establishment and vacancy position, and have the 
opportunity to address any errors or corrections.   Subject to 
the timing of committee dates it is intended to provide a 
quarterly update, tied to the financial quarters of 30 June, 30 
September, 31 December and 31 March.

2.7. HR provides information to Standards and General Purposes 
Committee on agency and interim usage.  

2.8. HR has strategies in place to address recruitment to hard to fill 
roles, in order to reduce dependency on agency staff.  There 
will be situations where certain specialist roles can only be 
covered by agency, and shorter term usage of agency to cover 
vacancies during periods of planned organisat
[...]
ision (35,950) (64,050)  Virement to Secondary SEMH
Environment and Regeneration
Culverts (258,120) 258,120  Budet re-profile to match projected spend
Merton Lost Rivers (100,000)  100,000 Budet re-profile to match projected spend

Beddington Lane Cycle Scheme 104,000   Additional TfL Grant added to Section 
106 Funding

ANPR Cameras Supporting Enforcement of 
School Streets 486,000   SCIL Funded Scheme

Street Lighting Wimbledon 150,000 670,000  SCIL Funded Scheme
Haydons Road Public Realm Improvements 50,000 350,000  SCIL Funded Scheme
Rowan Park Community Facility Match 
Funding 150,000   SCIL Funded Scheme

Bishopsford Bridge 802,800 512,000  SCIL Funded Scheme
Cycle Lane&Roadway Bishopsford Bridge 20,000 130,000  SCIL Funded Scheme
Morden Town Centre Improvements 100,000 200,000  NCIL Funded Scheme
Crown Creative Knowlwdge Rxchange 150,000   SCIL Funded Scheme
Total 1,327,680 2,120,120 287,000  
C. That finance officers will continue to work with budget managers to identify further re-profiling 

and savings throughout the approved capital programme 2020-24.

Page 25



1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This is the period 6 monitoring report for 2020/21 presented in line with the financial 

reporting timetable.
This financial monitoring report provides -
 The income and expenditure at period 6 and a full year forecast projection.
 An update on the financial impact of Covid-19
 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
 An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2020/21;
 Progress on the delivery of the 2020/21 revenue savings,

2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS

2.1 The budget monitoring process for 2020/21 will focus on the financial impact of Covid-
19.  The Council’s services are under pressure due to the need to support businesses 
and residents, particularly vulnerable groups in need of social care and there has been a 
major reduction in the Council’s income which is expected to continue. The detrimental 

[...]
82 7,719 9,278 8,267 783
Overheads 0 0 0 0 120
NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 158,800 10,841 13,084 14,965 (147)
      
Corporate Items      
Impact of Capital on revenue budget 11,190 (19) (19) 0 (161)
Other Central budgets (12,391) 604 650 0 (1,405)
Levies 962 0 0 0 (1)
TOTAL CORPORATE PROVISIONS (239) 585 631 0 (1,567)

Covid-19  9,497 9,036 9,497 176

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 158,560 20,924 22,750 24,462 (1,714)

FUNDING      
Revenue Support Grant -5,159 0 0 0 0
Business Rates*** (35,586) 2,077 2,529 2,077 (50)
Other Grants*** (18,245) 0 0 0 0
Council Tax and Collection Fund* (97,713) 2,194 2,648 2,194 50
COVID-19 0 (14,467) (11,973) (14,467) 0
FUNDING (156,703) (10,196) (6,796) (10,196) 0
      
NET 1,858 10,728 15,954 14,266 (1,714)
***  The deficits on the Collection Fund relating to Business rates and Council Tax arising as a result of 
Covid-19  can be carried forward to the collection fund for accounting purposes over the next three year

The current level of GF balances is £13.778m and the minimum level reported to Council for this is
£13.8M.

Covid-19 Financial Impact

The ongoing Covid-19 pandemic has had a profound impact on council finances. The Government 
announced emergency grant funding of £4.7 billion nationally to fund costs associated with the 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Council’s allocation is £14.5m in four tranches.

The government announced a scheme to reimburse Councils for lost income from sales, fees and 
charges. This will involve a 5% deductible rate, whereby the Council will absorb up to 5% and the 
government compensation will cover 75p in every pound of relevant loss thereafter.   The first 
round has been submitted and we are waiting for the confirmation of the payment.  This is excluded 
from the period 6 forecast position and will be included when confirmed, hopefully next month. 

Merton, together with all London boroughs, moved from Tier 1 to Tier 2 (Covid high alert) from 17th 
October 2020 as infection rates continue to rise.
[...]
31



Resources - £2,191k adverse variance
Within Resources there are multiple budgets forecasting adverse variances due to covid-19. The Chief 
Executive’s budget has a £112k adverse variance mainly due to an interim Head of Recovery being 
appointed as a result of the pandemic. The Bailiff Service ceased operations for the first 6 months of 
the year and is forecasting an adverse variance of £1,155k (including the shared service element). 
The Local Taxation Service is also showing an adverse variance of £815k mainly as a result of covid-
19’s impact on court cost income. 

Other adverse variances within the division that are not covid-19 related include £127k in the Financial 
Information Systems (FIS) team due to salary budget pressure as well as system consultancy and 
support costs for the year. A £57k adverse variance in Insurance is due to property valuation fees 
incurred in preparation for the re-tendering of insurance contracts and the new contracts not 
commencing until mid-2020/21 resulting in a saving being unachieved in year. This is, however, partly 
offset by an overachievement anticipated on income. The Budget Management team also have an 
adverse variance (£82k) as a result of the use of agency staff covering vacancies in the team due to 
difficulties in recruiting. Corporate Accountancy are forecasting a £36k adverse variance due to 
proposed increases in audit fees and the use of agency staff which is, in part, offset with reduced 
banking costs.

Favourable variances in the department include £48k and £25k on the Director of Corporate Services 
and AD budgets respectively due to consultants and subscription budgets not forecast to be required 
in year. Within Revenues and Benefits the Benefits Administration and Support Teams are forecasting 
favourable variances of £102k and £28k respectively due to various running costs, vacancies and new 
burdens funding. 

The forecast adverse variance in the division has reduced by £136k compared to period
[...]
 focus our foster carer recruitment 
on carers for teenagers to mitigate these potential additional costs.

Schools PFI

Schools PFI is forecasting a £490k favourable variance. This is due to an overachievement of Schools 

Page 43



Contribution Income compared with the sums budgeted for.

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)

DSG funded services are forecasting an adverse £14.445m variance. The DSG had a cumulative 
overspend of £12.750m at the end of 2019/20. The over spend in the current financial year will be 
adding to this balance, currently estimated at just over c£27m. There was a separate report on the 
DSG Deficit Recovery Plan to Cabinet in January 2020. The DfE met with us on 11 February 2020 to 
discuss this recovery plan, and they will return to assess our progress in November, alongside an 
updated DSG Deficit Recovery plan.  
 
There has been a reduction of £306k on the DSG allocation, this is as a result of the import/export 
adjustment. This adjustment is calculated based on the data inputs relating to the resident population.
 
The main reason for the variance relates to a £8.009m adverse variance on Independent Day School 
provision. The reason for the significant overspend is due to the high number of placements. 
 
Based on past years’ experience, we are expecting the number of placements within Independent day 
school provision to increase in the year. At this stage it is difficult to predict how many EHCPs’ will be 
issued, or the type of education provision they will require. However, we note an increase of 144 to 
the end of the second quarter, and this therefore shows no slowing down, or plateauing of 
requirements. Requests for EHCPs go through assessment and a decision about issuing a plan and 
the type of provision is made once all the professional advice is received and reviewed by the SEND 
Panel. 
 
We are seeking to increase the number of local maintained special school places in the borough, 
which have been built into the future foreca
[...]
da item: 5
Wards: Ravensbury, St Helier, Merton Park and Canon Hill

Subject: Morden Town Centre Regeneration
Lead officer: Director for Environment and Regeneration Chris Lee
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate 

Emergency, Councillor Martin Whelton
Contact officer: Head of Future Merton, Paul McGarry

Recommendations: 
A. That the Financial Monitoring Task Group note the information in this report

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report summarises the investment and funding plans for the 

regeneration of Morden Town Centre.
1.2. London Borough of Merton (LBM) is working closely with Transport for 

London (TfL) to structure a development joint venture to bring forward the 
development of 2000 new homes, a new bus station, improved public realm 
and new commercial space to deliver economic growth much needed 
housing including affordable housing in Morden. The project will also create 
a better tow centre for existing residents to enjoy.

1.3. This project has been affected by the loss of an external funding source and 
the Coronavirus pandemic but officers are considering alternative delivery 
and funding options.

1.4. There is currently no projected revenue or capital funding shortfall for the 
financial years 2020-21 and 2021-22 but this needs to remain under review 
as part of the consideration of the alternative delivery and funding options.

2 DETAILS - BACKGROUND
2.1. The regeneration of Morden town centre is a key priority for the council and 

officers have been working in partnership with TfL to facilitate the delivery of 
comprehensive regeneration within Morden town centre, which will stand as 
an exemplar of sustainable development while achieving the shared project 
objectives.

2.2. The regeneration vision and principles have been captured in Merton’s 
Local Plan. These plans seek to deliver a vibrant new town centre with 
c.2000 new homes across the 8.4 hectare site, together with an expanded 
and improved retail offer, modern business spaces, new and expanded bus 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



infrastructure and a significantly improved public realm for the benefit of 
existing residents, businesses, commuters and other town centre users.

2.3. LBM and TfL are major landowners within the Morden Regeneration Zone 
but there are in excess of 350 different leasehold and freehold ownerships 
that will have to be acquired to deliver the comprehensive regeneration.

2.4. In November 2019, Cabinet approved a comprehensive set of proposals to 
enable the procurement of a development partner, subject to final 
confirmation of GLA funding for land assembly costs.

2.5. In March 2020 the GLA advised LBM and TfL that although they still support 
the scheme in principle, at the current time they were not in a position to 
support it financially through a significant sum of grant funding from their 
Land Assembly Fund within the Homes for Londoners Land Fund.

2.6. The impacts of the Coronavirus has changed the development market and 
the full impact is yet to be understood. The pandemic has also had an 
impact on TFL, with some of their staff working on the regeneration of 
Morden being placed on furlough. The priorities of the GLA staff that were 
working on the regeneration of Morden, were also redirected to dealing with 
the pandemic. This has caused delays to the project. Officers are currently 
assessing the market and are planning to engage commercial consultants to 
undertake another round of soft market testing prior to any procurement 
launch.

2.7. The project team has been investigating alternative delivery methods and 
funding mechanisms, including discussions with the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), and its sponsored agency, 
Homes England.

2.8. The LBM and TfL senior officers group overseeing the project team will be 
considering new delivery proposals at their meeting on 30 November 2020. 
These proposals aim to launch th
[...]
al interpretation of guidance 
issued alongside these lending terms. 

6.15 It is impossible to reliably link particular loans to specific spending, so this 
restriction applies on a ‘whole plan’ basis – meaning that the PWLB will not 
lend to any local authority which plans to buy investment assets primarily for 
yield anywhere in their capital plans, regardless of whether the transaction 
would notionally be financed from a source other than the PWLB. 

6.16 When applying for a new loan, the local authority will be required to confirm 
that the plans they have submitted remain current and that the assurance 
that they do not intend to buy investment assets primarily for yield is still 
accurate.

6.17 The government is committed to the prudential system and has no intention 
of routinely reviewing the purpose of individual loans. If HM Treasury has 
concerns that a loan may be used in a way that is incompatible with HM 
Treasury’s duties to ensure that public spending represents good value for 
money to the taxpayer, the department will contact the local authority to gain 
a fuller understanding of the situation. Should it transpire that an local 
authority has deliberately misused the PWLB, HM Treasury has the option 
to suspend that LA’s access to the PWLB, and in the most extreme cases, 
to require that loans be repaid. In practice such an eventuality is highly 
unlikely and would only occur after extensive discussion with the local 
authority in question.

Resource Implications
6.18 As mentioned earlier in the report, the Resource Plan provided in Appendix 

1 sets out the council’s resource requirements for the next 2 financial years.

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1 None of relevance to this report.

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The regeneration of Morden Town Centre will form part of the council’s 
Local Plan, which contains planning policies to improve community 
cohesion and will be subject to Sustainability Appraisals, Strategic 

Page 82



Environmental Assessments and Equalities Impact Assessments at the 
appropriate times.

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1 The Morden Town Centre Regeneration Zone forms part of the council’s 

draft Local Plan, which contains planning policies to improve community 
cohesion and are subject to Sustainability Appraisal / Strategic 
Environmental Assessments, which also consider matters of crime and 
disorder.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1 As set out in the body of this report.

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
1. Resource Plans - Exempt

11.1 The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in 
respect of information within Appendix 1 to this report and it is therefore 
exempt from publication:
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information).

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1 Cabinet report January 2018 – Delivery of the regeneration of Morden town 

centre.
12.2 Cabinet report November 2019 – Morden Town Centre Regeneration.

12.3 Draft New Local Plan Policy Morden N3.3 and Site Allocation Mo4 – Morden 
Regeneration Zone

Page 83

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s20941/2018-01-15%20Cabinet%20report%20-%20Delivery%20of%20the%20regeneration%20of%20Morden%20town%20centre%20vFINAL.doc.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s30069/Cabinet%20report%20-%20Morden%20Regeneration.pdf
https://www.merton.gov.uk/assets/Documents/Stage2a_6_Morden_FINAL.pdf
https://www.merton.gov.uk/assets/Documents/Stage2a_6_Morden_FINAL.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Quarter 2 2020/21
	Appendix 7 - P6 Progress on savings 2019-20 Red only
	Appendix 8 - P6 Debt Report Sept 2020
	Appendix 9A Establishment Control as at 30 September 2020
	Appx 9 HR Establishment Q2 2020 2021
	Period 06 September 2020 FMTG

	5 Morden Town Centre Regeneration
	6 Exempt Appendix 1 to Item 5



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
9 DECEMBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Stephen Crowe(in the Chair), Nigel Benbow, Edward 

Gretton, Paul Kohler, Peter Southgate and Simon McGrath

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani 
(Head of Accountancy), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of 
Resources), David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), 
Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), Paul McGarry 
(FutureMerton Manager) and James McGinlay (Assistant 
Director for Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Joan Henry. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

Two of our Members have moved on to Cabinet – Cllr Owen Pritchard and Cllr 
Natasha Irons. Both made many fine and challenging contributions to the task group, 
which we thank them for, and they will be missed. 
 
Matters arising:

Cllr Peter Southgate gave an update on the recommendation from the Financial 
Monitoring Task Group which was presented at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission meeting on the 11 November. In light of the current budget situation, 
OSC Panel Members were concerned about the financial implications of an increase 
in Disability Related Expenditure, therefore the Panel resolved to delay the 
recommendation at this time, with a view that it should return to the Commission in 
the future. 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Cllr Paul Kohler suggested that funding of apprenticeships could be added to the 
February agenda of the task group. This stems from the OFSTED report where it was 
said that the Council needs to do a little more to strengthen our approach in relation 
to criminal exploitation of youth. Apprenticeships are an acknowledged way of 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

helping the youth of the borough. We should look at the funding issues and costs 
around that. 

Action: Task group agreed to add apprenticeships to the work programme. 

4 QUARTER 2 2020/21 (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, outlined the overall financial 
position at the end of the second quarter and provided additional detail in response to 
questions:

 Debt Report shows the level of arrears has gone down slightly. Please note, 
Merton are not enforcing debt recovery in some areas due to Covid. 

 First digital court hearing today for Council Tax Summons.  

 Cabinet papers say it will be 8.2m loss at year end, though it is a moving 
picture and we are expecting some additional income in from sales, fees and 
charges. 

 Cllr Paul Kohler asked what proportion of 8.2m is expenditure and what is lost 
income. What will the Council not get back?  Finance claim for income will not 
be until financial year end. Action: Caroline Holland to provide more details.

 There has been a 13% reduction in PCN’s issued. 

 Majority of staff working from home has created a reduction in internal and 
external printing budgets. 

 Further to a request for an explanation on the Council’s approach to the DSG, 
Caroline Holland informed the group it will be included in the Budget Report to 
Cabinet in January. 

 With regards to underspends, Budget Managers often overestimate projected 
spends therefore we have undertaken a substantial amount of re-profiling to 
allow for this. 

 The year on year comparison, included in the debt update report, showed an 
increase of 1.5m between September 2020 (38.9m) and September 2019 
(37.4m). 

The Task Group noted they had received David Kepplers’s email with an update from 
the legal team on an outstanding debt of £823,940. 

5 MORDEN TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Future Merton, Paul McGarry, gave a summary of the investment and 
funding plans needed to support the regeneration of Morden Town Centre. 



3

Merton Council and TFL are the major freeholders in Morden however there are over 
350 individual leaseholds that still have to be acquired in order to deliver the 
comprehensive regeneration needed for Morden. 

The Council and TFL have been working to secure external funding to support the 
land assembly element of the project. In March 2020, GLA advised the fund was 
oversubscribed and, with a potential impact of Covid on the industry on the horizon, 
the GLA re-prioritised allocation of funding to less risky schemes that could deliver 
housing quicker. 
With regards to the 350 leases, Officers have mapped where all the plots are and 
when the leases expire. Any decisions as to which ones we buy and which ones are 
left to expire are taken on a case by case basis.

The group moved to a private session to discuss the exempt reports containing 
commercially sensitive information. 

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report.
 
The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information within Appendix 1 to this report and it is therefore exempt from 
publication:
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information)”.

6 EXEMPT APPENDIX 1 TO ITEM 5 (Agenda Item 6)

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC - PRESENTATION TO ITEM 5 (Agenda Item 
7)


